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ories, concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat 
packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery 
stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are 
required to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed runu; (l li, 	 •s it Lll 	 iig of the first business day of the month. 

t )CkS H butter :iJ 	lt5 in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera- 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

S 	Creamery butter 

	
luLy 1, 1969 

At the opening of the first business day of July 1969, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 64,215,000 lb. Cold storage warehouses had in 
store 38,066,000 lb. while dairy factories held 26,149,000 lb. The summary total 
was higher than last year by 20.9 million pounds. The five-year average 1964-68 of 
July 1 stocks is 70,514,000 lb. The June 1969 "in-to-storage" movement was 19.1 
million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 18.8 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 78,866,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 5.9 million pounds and showed an " in - to- storage "  
movement of 12.2 million pounds for June 1969. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
39,871,000 lb. which was an increase of 2.3 million pounds over last year. The 
'in-to-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for June 1969 was 13.9 million 

'  pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 196,391,000 
lb. an increase of 8.8 million pounds over last year and an increase of 8.0 million 
pounds over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at July 1, 1969 totalled 4,318,000 lb. being 3.9 million 
pounds lover than the 1968 figures. The "in-to-storage" movement for June 1969 was 
836 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 926 thousand pounds during 
June 1968. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at July 1, 1969 
was higher than last year by 94 thousand pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement of 
3.6 million pounds is shown for the month of June 1969. By kind, the stocks were: 
Chicken, 13,903,000 lb., Fowl, 3,008,000 lb., Turkey, 19,489,000 lb., Duck, 658,000 
lb. and Goose, 27,000 lb. 

Turkey meat intended for further processing 

Stocks of turkey meat for the third quarter beginning July 1, amounted to 
' 493,000 pounds. These include all whole birds that are intended for processing 

into cut-up turkey parts, rolls and roasts, or canning. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canad 

July 1, 1969 	June 1, 1969 	July 1, 
Creamery butter 	preliminary 	revised 	1968 

L 

Canada - Totals ................... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Prince Edward Island - Totals ..... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Nova Scotia - Totals .............. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

New Brunswick - Totals ............ 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Quebec - Totals ................... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories ............. 

Ontario - Totals ..................  
In cold storages ............... 
In dairy factories .............. 

Manitoba - Totals. ................ 
In cold storages ... ............. 
In dairy factories .............. 

Saskatchewan - Totals ............. 
Incoldatorages................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Alberta - Totals. ................. 
In cold storages 
In dairy factories .......... 

British Columbia - Totals ......... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

5 year average 1964-1968 .......... 

Wheybutter ....................... 

64,215 
38,066 
26,149 

482 
165 
317 

442 
233 
209 

320 
120 
200 

47,017 
30,985 
16,032 

9,369 
4,240 
5,129 

1,499 
792 
707 

1,769 
21 

1,748 

2,399 
818 

1,581 

918 
692 
226 

70,514 

270 

thousand pounds 

45,110 
24,950 
20,160 

289 
(1) 
289 

321 
174 
147 

235 
94 

141 

31,650 
18,966 
12,684 

6,927 
3,532 
3,395 

1,035 
419 
616 

1,278 
23 

1,255 

2,243 
857 

1,386 

1,132 
885 
247 

231 

43,299 
21,302 
21,997 

524 
147 
377 

467 
238 
229 

373 
121 
252 

25,446 
15,365 
10,081 	I 
9,39 
2,653 
6,744 

1,768 
1,025 

743 

1,844 
20 

1,824 

2,390 
942 

1,448 

1,090 
791 
299 

282 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot h 
	I 

shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

July 1, 1969 	June 1, 1969 	July 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 78,866 66,691 84,803 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 70,159 59,501 74,698 
In dairy factories 	.............. 8,707 7,190 10,105 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 436 251 550 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 436 251 550 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 509 438 443 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 16 15 48 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 493 423 395 

New Brunswick - Totals 80 71 164 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 55 50 134 
In dairy factories 25 21 30 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 40,463 34,618 45,019 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 
in dairy factories 

38,939 33,399 42,556 
.............. 1,524 1,219 2,463 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 34,876 29,543 36,271 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 29,753 25,154 30,510 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 5,123 4,389 5,761 

Manitoba 	- Totals 	................. 534 378 378 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 89 64 116 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 445 314 262 

Saskatchewan - Totals 105 92 104 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 46 44 38 
In dairy factories 59 48 66 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 1,055 556 993 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 782 317 716 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 273 239 277 

British Coltnnbia - Totals 808 744 881 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 479 458 580 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 329 286 301 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses id 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturer; 	I 

July 1, 1969 	June 1, 1969 	July 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	.............. 659 580 1,650 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	............................ 659 580 1,650 

Evaporated whole 	milk 	............. 39,871 25,940 37,583 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 257 345 824 

Spray 	process 	................... 252 340 819 
Roller 	process 	.................. 5  5 5 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 976 1,046 900 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 257 182 135 

Evaporated 	...................... 171  146 82 
Condensed 	....................... 86  36 53 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................. 196,391 188,435 187,610 

Spray 	process 	................... 192,595 186,701 181,786 
Roller 	process 	.................. 3,796 1,734 5,824 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 1,582 1,166 1,994 

Casein 	............................ 7,693 6,323 5,168 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 10,454 10,231 5,309 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	1 'I 	P 

shown separately but are included with 	"bulk'. 
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S 
	 TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

July 1, 1969 
	

June 1, 1969 
	

July 1, 
preliminary 	revised 
	

1968 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 37,349 40,956 37,255 

Maritimes 2,252 1,849 1,360 
Quebec 	.............. 12,762 13,302 8,083 
Ontario 	............. 10,513 13,514 13,474 
Manitoba 	............ 3,841 4,340 4,707 
Saskatchewan 1,757 1,886 1,485 
Alberta 	............. 3,549 3,439 4,943 
British Columbia 2,675 2,626 3,203 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	................ 3,944(2) 4,600(2) 7,113 

Maritimes 282 231 495 
Quebec 	.............. 1,346 1,038 1,817 
Ontario 	............. 1,095 1,726 1,493 
Manitoba 265 403 326 
Saskatchewan 305 424 360 
Alberta 486 553 1,716 
British Columbia 	- 	. 165 225 906 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 6,143 7,119 3,210 

Maritimes 328 260 161 
Quebec 	.............. 3,883 4,443 1,351 
Ontario 966 982 473 
Manitoba 375 782 511 
Saskatchewan 155 174 99 
Alberta 325 281 337 
1rjtjsh Columbia 	. 111 197 278 

See page 11 f o r ft uotes 



TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

July 1, 1969 	June 1, 1969 
preliminary 	revised 	July 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed(3) 

Canada 	................ 3,816 3,967 

Maritimes 413 429 
Quebec 	.............. 1,257 953 included 
Ontario 659 755 with 
Manitoba 290 389 chicken 
Saskatchewan 240 303 under 4 lb. 
Alberta 385 491 
British Columbia 572 647 

Fowl 

Canada 	................ 3,008 3,020 3,892 

Maritimes 208 157 131 
Quebec 	.............. 555 620 792 
Ontario 870 1,085 1,796 
Manitoba 956 789 452 
Saskatchewan 74 72 122 
Alberta 128 87 302 
British Columbia 217 210 297 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

I 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

4,340 4,243 5,187 

507 331 224 
1,147 1,169 1,195 
1,210 1,673 2,084 

378 189 489 
351 217 128 
424 282 481 
323 382 5%0 

I 
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S 
ABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

July 1, 1969 	June 1, 1969 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

July 1, 1968 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 5,739 6,319 5,142 

Maritimes 291 263 155 
Quebec 	.............. 1,995 2,119 1,300 
Ontario 	............. 2,061 2,593 1,911 
Manitoba 197 311 543 
Saskatchewan 298 307 388 
Alberta 372 314 351 
British Columbia 525 412 494 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 7,780 9,127 10,808 

Maritimes 180 150 160 
Quebec 	.............. 2,232 2,633 1,222 
Ontario 	............. 2,720 3,712 5,063 
Manitoba 884 1,090 2,121 
Saskatchewan 243 332 336 
Alberta 984 936 1,434 
British Columbia 537 274 472 

Turkey, further processed(4) 

Canada 	................ 1,630 1,915 

Maritimes 15 14 
Quebec 	.............. 172 130 	included 
Ontario 681 811 	with 
Manitoba 413 314 	unclassified 
Saskatchewan 25 32 
Alberta 210 461 
British Columbia 114 153 

1s' 	ii t -  foot notes 



- 10 - 

TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 	r 

July 1, 1969 	June 1, 1969 
preliminary 	revised July 1, 1968 

thousand pounds - 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 19,489 21,604 21,137(5) 

Maritimes 993 758 539 
Quebec 	.............. 5,546 6,051 3,717 
Ontario 	............. 6,672 8,789 9,058 
Manitoba 	............ 1,872 1,904 3,153 
Saskatchewan 917 888 852 
Alberta 	............. 1,990 1,993 2,266 
British Columbia 1,499 1,221 1,552 

Duck 

Canada 329 504 

Maritimes 12 8 7 
Quebec 77 46 103 
Ontario 161 102 238 
Manitoba 36 30 10 
Saskatchewan 61 20 44 
Alberta 227 25 33 
British Columbia 84 98 69 

Goose 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

27 29 30 

3 3 2 
4 4 5 
1 1 13 
1 1 8 
3 3 - 

8 9 - 

7 A 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Concluded 

S 
July 1, 	1969 	June 1, 	1969 
preliminary 	revised 	July 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 	 264 	288 	1,369 

Maritimes 	13 	3 	 25 
Quebec 	 94 	147 	298 
Ontario 	 89 	74 	403 
Manitoba 	46 	42 	247 
Saskatchewan 	2 	2 	 8 
Alberta 	 - 	- 	289 
British Columbia • 	20 	20 	 99 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Excludes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, not separately available 

for 1968. 
(3) Includes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, previously reported with 

chicken under 4 lb. 5 	(4) Includes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 
with unclassified poultry meat. 

(5) Excludes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 
with unclassified poultry meat. 

TABLE 5. Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada 

July 1, 	1969 June 1, 
July 1, 

preliminary 1968 revised 

Whole Yolk Whites Total Total Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 	............. 2,518 784 1,016 4,318 3,482 8,230 

Maritimes 64 - 17 81 69 230 
Quebec 	........... 1,128 140 134 1,402 908 1,644 
Ontario 	.......... 492 196 266 954 946 2,070 
Manitoba 253 242 78 573 382 2,112 
Saskatchewan 22 1 7 30 26 81 
Alberta 	.......... 106 3 24 133 111 687 
British Columbia 453 202 490 1,145 1,040 1,406 
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1010651708 
[ABLE 6. QuarterLy Report of Turkey Invntorie 

Intended for Further Processing in Can 

July 1, 1969 	April 1, 1969 	
July 1, 1968 preliminary 	revised 

- 	 thousand pounds 

	

Canada ........................ 493 	2,263 

Maritimes ................... (1) 	(1) 
Quebec ...................... - 	- 
Ontario ..................... 240 	1,456 	Not 
Manitoba .................... 98 	428 	Available 
Saskatchewan ................ (1) 	(l) 
Alberta ..................... 132 	333 
British CoLumbia 	 16 	26 

(I) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 

I 

I 


